Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coatex Inc.		06/01/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coatex SAS
Street Address:	35 Rue Ampere
City:	Genay
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	69730
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FRANCE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1593723	POLYPHOBE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-336-8000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com Correspondent Name: Holly Pekowsky, Esq. Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue

AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

68219/161 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

> 900167466 REEL: 004246 FRAME: 0135

TRADEMARK

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Pekowsky			
Signature:	/Holly Pekowsky/			
Date:	07/21/2010			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment - Coatex Inc to Coatex SAS#page1.tif source=Assignment - Coatex Inc to Coatex SAS#page2.tif source=Assignment - Coatex Inc to Coatex SAS#page3.tif source=Assignment - Coatex Inc to Coatex SAS#page4.tif source=Assignment - Coatex Inc to Coatex SAS#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004246 FRAME: 0136

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("the Assignment") is made and entered into as of June 1st, 2010 ("the Effective Date"), by and among Coatex Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Coatex SAS, a French Corporation ("Assignee")

WHEREAS Assignor, by virtue of a Bill of Sale and Assignment dated January 25 2010, was assigned certain assets from Arkema Inc, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Arkema Inc"), relating to the Polyphobe business ("the Polyphobe Assets"), previously owned by the Dow Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation,

WHEREAS the Polyphobe Assets include among other things, that certain patents and patents applications, trademarks and copyrights listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereunder (collectively "the Polyphobe IP Rights").

WHEREAS, effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor desires to assign all of its rights and obligations with respect to the Polyphobe IP Rights to its Affiliate, Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept and assume such rights and obligations under the Polyphobes IP Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment

(a) Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assign, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the patent and patent applications listed under Exhibit A.1 ("the Polyphobe Patents") and all of Assignor's obligations with respect to the Polyphobe Patents under that certain Intellectual Property Assignment and License Back Agreement ("the IP Assignment Agreement") entered into by Arkema Inc and TDDC as part of the transactions contemplated under the asset purchase agreement of the Polyphobe Assets signed between them, subject to and in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.11 of the IP Assignment Agreement, and Assignee hereby agrees to accept and assume such rights and obligations of Assignor.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004246 FRAME: 0137 (b) Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assign, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and copyrights listed under Exhibit A.2 ("the Polyphobe Trademarks and Copyrights"), and Assignee hereby agrees to accept and assume such rights of Assignor.

2. Effect of Assignment

As of the Effective Date, Assignee shall have all of the rights and obligations of Assignor under the IP Assignment Agreement with respect to the Polyphobe IP Rights.

3. Recording

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent & Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to Polyphobe IP Rights.

4. Successors and Assigns

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. Governing law

This Agreement shall be construed, performed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of France, without giving effect to its principles or rules of conflict of laws.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Deed of Assignment as of the date first above written.

Assignor

COATEX INC.

By: Bob Ballard

Title: Vice President Sales & Marketing,

Signature :`

By: Raj Bhadauria

Title: Plant Manager

Signature :

Assignee

COATEX SAS

By: Olivier GUERRET

Title: HEAD OF MARKETING AND

DEVELOPMENT.

Signature:

By: OlIVIER BILLARD

Title: Intellectual Property Nam

Signature:

Exhibit A

A.1 - Polyphobe Patents

	T	1		CD 4 NED
FILE NO. & TITLE	APPLN./	APPLN./	PATENT	GRANT
	PUBLN. NO.	PUBLN.	NO.	DATE
		DATE		
UC17267			US 5,639,841	6-17-97
POLYMERS CONTAINING				
MACROMONOMER				
MIXTURES	 			
UC16815			US 5,292,843	3-8-94
POLYMER CONTAINING				
MACROMONOMERS			US 5,342,883	8-30-94
UC16551			US 5,192,592	3-9-93
METHOD OF COATING		Į		
SUBSTRATES UTILIZING				,
AN ALKALIFUNCTIONAL				
ASSOCIATIVE THICKENER				
CONTAINING COATING				
COMPOSITION				
UC17135	WO 95/00565	1-5-95	EP 0706535	6-25-97
PROCESSES FOR			(DE,FR,GB)	
PREPARING AQUEOUS				
POLYMER EMULSIONS			US 5399618	3-21-95
UC17008			US 5,488,180	1-3-96
COMPLEX HYDROPHOBE				
COMPOUNDS				
	<u> </u>			

A.2 - Polyphobe Trademarks and Copyrights

Trademarks:

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Class	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Goods
POLYPHOBE	USA	1593723	73/828390	01 Int	09/29/1989	05/01/199	01: CHEMICAL
				1		0	THICKENERS
							FOR USE AS AN
							INGREDIENT IN
							PAPER
							COATINGS,
					ļ		COSMETICS,
					1		PAINTS, SKIN
							CREAMS,
							SHAMPOOS,
	<u> </u>						DETERGENTS,
							ADHESIVES,
							TEXTILES,
							WATER
							TREATMENT
							AND OIL
							RECOVERY

Copyrights

RECORDED: 07/21/2010

Method #	Method title	Jurisdiction	Registration
102176-E06A	Rapid solution viscosity of	USA	Registered as a sub-portion of "the
	UCAR POLYPHOBE Latex		Dow Chemical Company Test
	Rheology Modifiers		Methods – June 2005 to June 2006 –
			Compilation#11" – Reg. No. TX 6-
			558-381